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CITY ATTORNEY DAVID CHIU 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

In the matter of: 

ABIGAIL FUENTES, an individual; 
JUAN J. FUENTES, an individual; and 
AUTO TOWING, LLC, a California 
limited liability company. 

Affiliates: JOSE BADILLO, an 
individual; JOSE’S TOWING LLC, a 
California limited liability company; 
and SPECIALTY TOWING AND 
RECOVERY, INC., a California 
corporation.  

. 

ORDER OF SUSPENSION BY THE CITY 
ATTORNEY UNDER SAN FRANCISCO 
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE CHAPTER 28 
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David Chiu, City Attorney of the City and County of San Francisco, as charging official 

under San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 28, issues this Order of Suspension to 

contractors Abigail Fuentes, aka Abigail Trinidad Badillo (“Fuentes”), an individual; Juan J. 

Fuentes, an individual; and Auto Towing, LLC (“Auto Towing”), and their affiliates Jose Badillo 

(“Badillo”), an individual; Specialty Towing and Recovery, Inc. (“Specialty Towing”); and 

Jose’s Towing LLC (“Jose’s Towing”).  As described below, Fuentes and Badillo have been 

criminally charged with crimes against the City and County of San Francisco (“City” or “San 

Francisco”) that are relevant to their ability and capacity to honestly perform under or comply 

with the terms and conditions of a City contract or grant.   

I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 

A. Parties to be Suspended 

Auto Towing is a California limited liability company, entity no. 202016210403. (Exhibit 

1 (Articles of Organization).) Auto Towing registered with the California Secretary of State on 

June 9, 2020. (Ibid.)  

Fuentes is listed as the sole manager or member of Auto Towing in its Statement of 

Information filed with the California Secretary of State on November 7, 2023. (Exhibit 2 

(November 7, 2023 Statement of Information.) Auto Towing and Fuentes are San Francisco 

vendors who submitted a bid for a City contract to provide towing services. (Exhibit 3 (MQ 1).) 

Juan J. Fuentes was added as a manager or member of Auto Towing and listed as its CEO 

in Auto Towing’s Statement of Information filed with the California Secretary of State on 

November 14, 2023. (Exhibit 4 (November 14, 2023 Statement of Information).) 

Badillo is the father of Fuentes’ children. (Exhibit 5 (Affidavit) at pp. 14, 16.) He owns 

1229 Underwood, the physical location of Auto Towing. (Exhibit 6 (2018-10-03 Grant Deed).) 

Badillo told Franklin Lowe, the HSA investigator for the criminal case against him, that he is the 

owner of Auto Towing. (Exhibit 5 at p. 13.)  

Specialty Towing is a California corporation, entity No. 3193474. It registered with the 

California Secretary of State on March 11, 2009. (Exhibit 7 (Specialty Towing Articles of 
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Incorporation).) Investigator Lowe determined that Fuentes and Badillo co-own Specialty 

Towing. (Exhibit 5 at p. 13.) 

Jose’s Towing is a California limited liability company, entity No. 201614810152. It 

registered with the California Secretary of State on May 23, 2016. (Exhibit 8 (Jose’s Towing 

Articles of Organization).) Jose’s Towing lists a location of 1229 Underwood Ave., the same 

business address as Auto Towing. (Exhibit 9 (Statement of Information).) Jose’s Towing is 

currently suspended. (Exhibit 10 (Certificate of Suspension).) Investigator Lowe determined that 

although it did not have a DMV Motor Carrier permit and was not a registered business in San 

Francisco (Exhibit 5 at pp. 6-7), Jose’s Towing was actively engaged in business as of January 

2023. (Id. at p .7.)  

B. Criminal Charges Against Badillo and Fuentes for Defrauding the City 

On or about October 10, 2023, a warrant was issued by the Hon. Gerardo Sandoval for 

the arrest of Fuentes for one felony count of misappropriation of public funds in violation of 

California Penal Code section 424(a); two felony counts of obtaining aid by misrepresentation in 

violation of California Welfare & Institutions Code section 10980(c)(2); one felony count of 

filing a false declaration of eligibility in violation of California Welfare & Institutions Code 

section 14014(a); two felony counts of grand theft in violation of California Penal Code section 

487(a); and six felony counts of perjury under oath in violation of California Penal Code section 

118(a). (Exhibit 11 (Fuentes Warrant of Arrest).)  

On or about October 6, 2023, a warrant was issued by the Hon. Gerardo Sandoval for the 

arrest of Badillo for one felony count of obtaining aid by misrepresentation in violation of 

California Welfare & Institutions Code section 10980(c)(2); one felony count of filing a false 

declaration of eligibility in violation of California Welfare & Institutions Code section 14014(a); 

and four felony counts of perjury under oath in violation of California Penal Code section 118(a). 

(Exhibit 12 (Badillo Warrant of Arrest).)  

The affidavit in support of the arrest warrant indicates that between 2018 and 2023, 

Fuentes and Badillo have been “jointly operating three tow businesses in San Francisco, 

generating over $2 million in gross annual income.” (Exhibit 5 at p. 3.) The affidavit includes 
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voluminous support identifying these businesses as Auto Towing, Specialty Towing and Jose’s 

Towing. (Id. at p. 23.) Despite this income, Fuentes and Badillo reported that they had no assets 

and little income. (Id. at pp. 14-15.) Fuentes, who worked as a San Francisco HSA Senior 

Eligibility Worker responsible for approving welfare benefit applications for the City from 

January 2018 until March 2019, improperly approved Badillo’s welfare application without 

revealing her personal relationship to him. (Id. at p. 16.) 

The welfare benefits received by Fuentes and Badillo came from Medi-Cal. (Id. at pp. 14-

15.) Fuentes further received benefits from CalFresh and CalWORKs. (Id. at p. 14.) 

II. LEGAL BASIS FOR SUSPENSION

An Order of Suspension renders an individual or entity, as well as their designated

affiliates, ineligible to participate in the procurement process for contracts or to enter into new 

contracts or grants at any tier, directly or indirectly, with or for the City. (San Francisco 

Administrative Code §§ 28.1, 28.11(c).) An Order of Suspension further authorizes any City 

department head, board, or commission to cancel any existing contract or grant with a suspended 

individual or entity or direct the cancellation of an existing subcontract to which any such 

individual or entity is a party, and in the event of such cancellation, the suspended contractor’s 

recovery under the contract or grant shall be limited to compensation for work satisfactorily 

completed as of the date of cancellation. (San Francisco Administrative Code §§ 28.1, 28.11(c).)  

Suspension of the named parties is authorized by the San Francisco Administrative Code 

that provides: 
Any Charging Official may issue an Order of Suspension to a Contractor on the 
basis that the Contractor has been arrested or indicted, or become the subject of a 
criminal, civil or administrative complaint issued by a government entity, where 
the arrest or indictment, criminal, civil, or administrative complaint alleges that 
the Contractor has violated a civil or criminal law or regulation against any 
government entity relevant to the Contractor's ability or capacity honestly to 
perform under or comply with the terms and conditions of a City contract or grant 
including, but not limited to, the grounds for Debarment set forth in Section 
28.3(a). 

(San Francisco Administrative Code § 28.3(b).) 

A “Contractor” is defined as: 
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Any individual person, business entity, or organization that submits a 
qualification statement, proposal, bid, or grant request, or that contracts 
directly or indirectly with the City for the purpose of providing any goods 
or services or construction work to or for, or applies for or receives a grant 
from, the City including without limitation any Contractor, subcontractor, 
consultant, subconsultant or supplier at any tier, or grantee.  The term 
“Contractor” shall include any responsible managing corporate officer, or 
responsible managing employee, or other owner or officer of a Contractor 
who has personal involvement and/or responsibility in seeking or 
obtaining a contract with the City or in supervising and/or performing the 
work prescribed by the contract or grant.”   

(San Francisco Administrative Code § 28.1)  

The San Francisco Administrative Code defines an “Affiliate” as: 

Any individual person or business entity related to a Contractor where 
such individual or business entity, directly or indirectly, controls or has the 
power to control the other, or where a third person controls or has the 
power to control both.  Indicia of control include, but are not limited to: 
interlocking management or ownership; identity of interests among family 
members; shared facilities and equipment; common use of employees or a 
business entity organized following the Suspension, Debarment, 
bankruptcy, dissolution or reorganization of a person which has the same 
or similar management; and/or ownership or principal employee as the 
Contractor.  

(Id.) 

Auto Towing is a contractor because it submitted a bid for a City contract. (Exhibit 3.) 

Fuentes was the sole manager or member of Auto Towing up until its most recent Statement of 

Information filing on November 14, 2023, and she signed the bid document on behalf of the 

company. (Exhibit 2; see also Exhibit 3 at pp. 5, 12, 17.) Juan J. Fuentes is currently a manager 

or member of Auto Towing and its CEO. (Exhibit 4.) Badillo is a de facto owner and has 

admitted as much to the HSA Investigator. Therefore, Badillo is either a contractor, as a co-

owner, or an affiliate of Auto Towing, as an individual with power to control Auto Towing. Both 

Specialty Towing and Jose’s Towing are affiliates, because both are a “business entity related to 

a Contractor [Auto Towing and Fuentes]” where a “third person [Badillo] controls or has the 

power to control” both the contractor and the affiliate. (San Francisco Administrative Code § 

28.1.) 

In this case, the crimes charged against Fuentes and Badillo are violations of law against 

a government entity. Further, these arrests are indisputably relevant to their ability to honestly 

perform under or comply with the terms of a City contract.  
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III. ORDER OF SUSPENSION

For all of these reasons, David Chiu, City Attorney, as charging official, hereby issues

this Order of Suspension. Effective immediately and continuing until the City lifts, amends, 

supersedes, or terminates this Order of Suspension, Abigail Fuentes, Auto Towing, Juan J. 

Fuentes, Jose Badillo, Specialty Towing, and Jose’s Towing are prohibited from seeking to 

contract with the City at any level (i.e., as a general contractor, supplier, or subcontractor), and 

they are likewise prohibited from applying for or receiving City grants. 

This Suspension Order is self-executing; it is in effect from today’s date until the 

charging official lifts the Order of Suspension under Section 28.6(b), or a hearing officer 

terminates the Order of Suspension under Section 28.10(e).   

Further, to the extent that Section 28.7 provides that a failure to request a hearing 

constitutes an admission of the facts in counts and allegations, that standard does not apply to 

this Order of Suspension.  The failure to seek a hearing of this Order of Suspension does not 

constitute an admission of the facts in an Order of Suspension.  Instead, at any time during the 

term of suspension, Fuentes, Auto Towing, Juan J. Fuentes, Badillo, Jose’s Towing, and 

Specialty Towing may together or separately submit a written request of the charging official to 

lift the Order of Suspension.  (San Francisco Administrative Code § 28.6(b).)   

Finally, at any time the charging official may move to debar Fuentes, Auto Towing, Juan 

J. Fuentes, Badillo, Jose’s Towing, and Specialty Towing; and if they are so debarred, the period 

of Suspension shall count towards the period of debarment.  (San Francisco Administrative Code 

§ 28.11(b).)  The charging official intends to seek debarment of Fuentes, Auto Towing, Juan J.

Fuentes, Badillo, Jose’s Towing, and Specialty Towing. 

Under this Order of Suspension, Fuentes, Auto Towing, Juan J. Fuentes, Badillo, Jose’s 

Towing, and Specialty Towing are prohibited from participating in any contract or grant at any 

tier, directly or indirectly, with or for the City, and they shall be deemed irresponsible and 

disqualified for the purposes of all City contracts and grants.  (San Francisco Administrative 

Code §§ 28.1, 28.11(c).)   
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Violation of this Order of Suspension, such as by submission of a proposal, bid or sub-

bid or grant request, during the period it remains in effect, may be considered a false claim as 

provided in this Administrative Code and the California Government Code.  (San Francisco 

Administrative Code § 28.11(e).)   

Dated:  February 2, 2024 

Wade Chow 
Deputy City Attorney 
On behalf of charging official City Attorney David Chiu 
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Affidavit in Support of Arrest Warrant 
Affiant’s name and agency: 

Investigator Franklin Lowe  
City and County of San Francisco 
Human Services Agency – Special Investigations Unit 

Defendant’s names: 

1. Jose Vicente Badillo
Birthdate: Driver License: 

2. Abigail Trinidad FUENTES,  AKA Abigail Trinidad BADILLO
Birthdate –   Driver License #

3. Sara Eunice GARCIA (Mother of Abigail Trinidad FUENTES)
Birthdate –  Driver License #

I, Investigator Franklin Lowe, am your affiant and a Peace Officer in the State of California.  I make this 
affidavit in support of an arrest warrant for each of the above defendants. 

I am employed as a Welfare Fraud Investigator with the City and County of San Francisco, Human 
Services Agency (HSA), and have been since September 2015.  Prior to coming to the HSA, I served at 
the Oakland Police Department (OPD) for over 30 years.   I have attended classes and received formal 
training on conducting criminal investigations as a graduate from San Jose State University, the 
Oakland Police Academy, and the FBI National Academy.  As a peace officer, I have investigated 
hundreds of theft and fraud cases.  I have interviewed many admitted criminals involved in thefts and 
have questioned them regarding the manner in which they commit their crimes. I am thoroughly familiar 
with the manner in which the crimes of theft by larceny, fraud, and embezzlement are committed.  

Relevant to this affidavit, is my experience as an OPD supervisor and commander of the Traffic 
Enforcement Division where I gained knowledge and experience in commercial vehicle towing 
regulations, operations and procedures. 

This affidavit is intended to show that there is sufficient probable cause for the requested warrant. 

SUPERIOR COURT OF 
CALIFORNIA 
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This case involves the following types of Welfare Fraud: 

• Recipient Welfare Fraud - receiving welfare benefits to which they’re not legitimately entitled by
deliberately misstating information or failing to provide relevant information to obtain, retain or
increase welfare benefits.

• Internal Welfare Fraud - when a government eligibility worker causes the distribution of welfare
benefits by approving applications by otherwise ineligible friends or family who make false claims
about income or fail to report facts which would disqualify them from receiving benefits.

Explanation of Welfare Benefits – Food, Health Insurance, and cash assistance. 

• CalFresh is a welfare program administered by the City and County of San Francisco Human
Services Agency (HSA).  CalFresh, formerly known as Food Stamps, is an entitlement program that
provides monthly benefits to assist low-income households in purchasing food.  Those who apply
for CalFresh benefits are required to provide factual information, under penalty of perjury, when
applying for the programs.  CalFresh benefit payments are determined by the number of persons
living at the “household.”  This includes everyone living at the address, such as husbands,
wives, parents, and children under age 22.

• Medi-Cal – provides health insurance to low-income Californians, including adults, children, and
their families. To be eligible for Medi-Cal, applicants must be either enrolled in CalFresh or meet the
income limits for their household size.  Those approved for this benefit are issued a Medi-Cal card
used to receive health care benefits.

• CalWORKS - provides cash aid and services to eligible families that have children to help pay for
housing, food and other necessary expenses.

Persons (clients) apply for welfare benefits by meeting with a HSA Eligibility Worker who assists the 
client with the application process and determines their eligibility. Applicants for these benefits must 
provide factual information, signed under penalty of perjury, on their income, assets and household. 

SYNOPSIS of Investigation: 

Suspects Abigail FUENTES (hereafter FUENTES) and Jose BADILLO (hereafter BADILLO) have been 
receiving welfare benefits for themselves and their dependents.  From 2018 – 2023, both reported that 
they have no assets (property, bank accounts, and vehicles) and little income.  Both BADILLO and 
FUENTES and their dependents were approved based on their reported income status. 

During this investigation, I also found that FUENTES, was hired and served as a San Francisco HSA 
Senior Eligibility Worker, responsible for processing and approving applications for welfare benefits 
for the City and County of San Francisco.  I discovered that BADILLO’s application for welfare 
benefits was handled by and approved by FUENTES.  BADILLO received welfare benefits for 
himself and his two adult parents he claimed as dependents.  From 2018 until 2023, BADILLO reported 
that he made only $1,000 a month with no assets, property or vehicles.   

Qualification for benefits is determined by the total household income.  This includes all persons who 
reside in the house, share and prepare food together. FUENTES did not disclosed that she was 
living with other related adults (mother and step-father, and step brother) on welfare qualification 
documents requiring this disclosure. 
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I found that FUENTES lives with her mother, Sara GARCIA, who is a current HSA employee. Their 
combined household income (mother and daughter living at the same residence) would disqualify 
FUENTES from receiving welfare benefits.  GARCIA assisted FUENTES in concealing their familial 
relationship (mother/daughter) by falsely reporting that they were aunt and niece living at the same 
residence. FUENTES continued to receive welfare benefits until May 2023.  GARCIA provided 
FUENTES with advice and guidance on defrauding the welfare system.  GARCIA also used FUENTES’ 
EBT card for her own food purchases. 
 
I obtained and executed four search warrants for evidence of income, business operations, the identity 
of principals to the suspected crimes, and disposition of the proceeds resulting from welfare fraud.  The 
evidence shows that BADILLO and FUENTES, grossed over $2 million annually since 2018.  BADILLO 
and FUENTES have been jointly operating three tow businesses in San Francisco, generating 
over $2 million in gross annual income.  They were able to purchase two commercial and two 
residential properties several vehicles and vessels (boats). The most recent purchase 4/24/23, was a 
2023 Lamborghini valued at $288,786.   
 
I forwarded my income findings to the Medi-Cal and CalFresh programs to determine if BADILLO and 
FUENTES were eligible for benefits.  Both BADILLO and FUENTES and their dependents were 
determined to be ineligible from 2018 to 2023.  The loss due to fraud by BADILLO and FUENTES 
exceeds $161,700. 
 
The following crimes were committed: 
• Misappropriation of Public Funds § 424(a) Penal Code [felony] 
• Embezzlement of Public Funds by Public Employee - §10980(f) Penal Code [felony]  
• False Declaration to Obtain Aid - §14014(a) Welfare and Institutions Code [felony] 
• Grand Theft - §487(a) Penal Code [felony] 
• Perjury – §118 Penal Code [felony] 
 
PROBABLE CAUSE 
 
FACTS: 
 

I. Initial notification of possible welfare fraud. 
 

On 10/9/2019, I was contacted by San Francisco Police Department (SFPD) Sergeant Matt 
Hackard who notified me of possible fraud involving:  

 
• Abigail FUENTES – hereafter FUENTES   
• Jose BADILLO - hereafter BADILLO 

 
Sgt. Hackard advised me that during an investigation, he found that FUENTES and BADILLO may 
have substantial business income and was able to purchase multiple properties in San Francisco, 
while receiving welfare benefits.  Sgt. Hackard indicated that one of them (FUENTES or BADILLO) 
presented a CalFresh benefits (EBT) card during SFPD’s investigation.  

 
I confirmed that both FUENTES and BADILLO were receiving CalFresh and Medi-Cal welfare 
benefits.   If either FUENTES or BADILLO had income exceeding $1,800 per month, they would 
likely not qualify for these benefits.  At the time, I did not have any specific information on the 
source of income or amount.  I noted the information and filed it pending receipt of additional 
information on the source and amount of their income. 
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                      FUENTES                                                         BADILLO 

 
       (From DMV License Image Records) 

 
While the company “Auto Towing” is associated with FUENTES, I noticed that the checks 
appear to be signed by BADILLO when compared to DMV license signatures. 
 
 

F. Tow Car Owners Application Letter of intent submitted to SFPD by FUENTES 
FUENTES declared she intends that the business “Auto Towing” will: 
 
• Be located at 1229 Underwood Ave. 
• Be available Seven days a week, 24 hours a day. 
• Have five tow car operators 
• Utilize 4 tow trucks 
• Store towed/stored vehicles at 1229 Underwood Ave. 

 

G. Commercial Property Lease Agreement for 1229 Underwood Avenue 
FUENTES submitted copy of the Commercial Lease Agreement to SFPD Permits Unit for 1229 
Underwood Avenue.  The Lessor is Jose BADILLO and the Lessee is a business known as 
AUTO TOWING.  Effective July 1, 2020, rent for the property is $3,500 per month.  On June 30, 
2021 rent increases to 3,750 per month.  The lease expires on July 1, 2022. 

  





https://www.yelp.com/map/joses-towing-san-francisco-2
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• Both Auto Towing and Jose’s Towing posted several photos of their towing activity on Yelp: 

 

From YELP.com:        Auto Towing  (https://www.yelp.com/biz_photos/auto-towing-san-francisco-4) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

From YELP.com:   Jose’s Towing  https://www.yelp.com/biz_photos/joses-towing-san-francisco-2?start=0) 

 
 
 

 
The photos that were posted for both Auto Towing and Jose’s Towing show newer tow vehicles and 
flatbeds.   
  

https://www.yelp.com/biz_photos/auto-towing-san-francisco-4
https://www.yelp.com/biz_photos/joses-towing-san-francisco-2?start=0
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B. Facebook.com – Joses Towing 
 

(https://www.facebook.com/jose.badillo.71404) 

 

Jose Badillo Facebook Photos (https://www.facebook.com/jose.badillo.71404/photos) 

 

https://www.facebook.com/jose.badillo.71404/photos
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D. Instagram.com - Auto Towing - #autotowingsf 
https://www.instagram.com/autotowingca/ 

 

 

    

https://www.instagram.com/autotowingca/
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C. Instagram.com  - Jose’s Towing  
https://www.instagram.com/bayarea_towking/ 

 
 

           
        

 
On the first  page of this site, BADILLO  tells the reader, “Make sure you follow my page for all the cars I 
post on a weekly basis.”   Several of the posts showed vehicles that were for sale.   
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D. Website for Auto Towing - Autotowingsf.com 

The Auto Towing wrecker shown is towing an articulated bus.  These wreckers are capable of 
towing large vehicles such as big rigs, fire trucks, buses, etc.  The cost of a wrecker like the one 
shown can be $500k to $750K.   
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On 5/17/23, I called the number on the sign posted on the front of the business to verify that that 
the business was active.  I asked if they do towing and storage.  The person answering said that 
they handle those services. 

 
B. Vehicles and Vessels registered to BADILLO and FUENTES 
 

I checked with the DMV for vehicles and vessels registered to BADILLO and FUENTES.  The 
response included the following recent registrations: 

 
• BADILLO - 2023 Lamborghini - value $288,786 
• BADILLO – in addition to six motor vehicles, four vessels (boats) are registered to BADILLO. 
• FUENTES and GARCIA (owned jointly) – 2021 Cadillac Escalade - $104,475  
• FUENTES – 2023 Lexus SUV   

 
Note:  The Cadillac and Lexus vehicles were parked in front of 209 Minerva on and in the 
possession of FUENTES on 4/26/23 a search warrant was executed.  Both of these 
vehicles were later reported stolen. 
 

I. Both BADILLO and FUENTES received Welfare Benefits (Information from HSA records and 
client files)  

 
A. FUENTES initially applied for Cal Fresh (EBT) benefits on 12/15/2016, reporting that she did not 

have a job, income or assets, and was homeless.  Based on the information FUENTES 
reported, FUENTES was approved for EBT.  FUENTES later added two children (both fathered 
by BADILLO) as dependents. 

 
Welfare recipients are required to periodically report their income and employment status to 
determine eligibility for continued benefits.  I reviewed the HSA case file with eligibility 
documents submitted by FUENTES who reported the following (summarized): 

 
FUENTES answered the following on the Application for Cal-Fresh, Cash Aid and Medi-Cal 
document, signed under penalty of perjury: 

 
Q6   Adults in the home (all) “self” 2019-2023 
Q7   Does anyone get unearned income?  2018 “No”, 2020-2023 “No”  
Q8  Does anyone get earned income?  2018 “No”, 2020-2023 “No” 
Q9   Does anyone get other income? 2018-2023 “No” 
Q24 Household Resources – Cash, bank accounts, etc.?  2018-2023 No 
Q26  Vehicles? - 2018-2023 “No” 
Q27  Property? - 2018-2023 “No” 

 
FUENTES received the following welfare benefits for herself and her two children: 

 
Medi-Cal     51,067.34 
CalFresh     13,045.00   
CalWorks    13,967.00 

 
  TOTAL   $78,079.34 
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B. BADILLO initially applied for welfare benefits on 12/7/2018. I reviewed copies of the initial 
application submitted by BADILLO and found the following affidavit submitted by BADILLO:   

 
“I Jose Badillo, residing at 578 Naples, hereby declare, under penalty of perjury, that I lost my 
business in Feb 2018 and started working as a self (employed) contractor for a tow company 
they only give me some work then they can because I also lost my SF tow permit.  I make 1,000 
a month and pay rent of $650 at my sister’s house for me and my parents.  We live in an in-
law (unit).  I pay for my parents expenses but work has slowed down and I am struggling.1” 

 
BADILLO’s case consistently reported the same income each year applications and 
recertification documents: 

 
2022   $1,000 per month gross income 
2021   $1,000 per month gross income 
2020   $1,000 per month gross income 
2019   $1,000 per month gross income 
2018   $1,000 per month gross income 

 
The total EBT amount granted and available to BADILLO from 12/11/2018 to 3/11/2022 for was 
$3,073.  BADILLO and his dependents (father Jovita Villatoro and mother Sabino Badillo) were 
approved for Cal Fresh and Medi-Cal benefits based on BADILLO’s reported household income 
of $1000 a month.  

 
BADILLO received the following welfare benefits for himself and his two adult dependent 
parents: 

 
Medi-Cal   TOTAL  $83,651.24 

 
I.   Fraudulent Approval of Welfare Benefits for BADILLO by FUENTES 
 

While reviewing the HSA case documents associated with BADILLO’s application for welfare 
benefits, I discovered that FUENTES was hired as a HSA Senior Eligibility Worker, responsible 
for processing and approving applications for welfare benefits.    

 
FUENTES - Verification of Employment as a government employee - On 4/27/22, I checked 
with HSA Human Resources to verify FUENTES’ employment with HSA.  The information on file 
showed that FUENTES applied for the Senior Eligibility Worker position on 9/18/17. 

The application submitted by FUENTES noted her mother, Sara GARCIA (aka: Sara Morales-
Garcia) was also employed by HSA. I noted that both FUENTES and GARCIA reside at the same 
address. 209 Minerva Street. San Francisco. 

The check Fuentes submitted to payroll to set up direct deposit was for a Chase account: 
302636250. On the face of the check it shows Abigail Trinidad Fuentes DBA Auto Towing 07-18 
check #98. No address was listed on the check.  

                                                            
1 The residence at 578 Naples is owned by BADILLO.  County records indicate that BADILLO purchased this 
residence on 3/28/2018. 
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FUENTES was hired and started on 1/29/18. FUENTES’ probationary period was initially six 
months and set to end on 7/28/18, but it was extended several times  The last extension was set for 
1/28/19 to 4/28/19, but FUENTES resigned on 3/8/19 before it could be concluded.  

While FUENTES served as a City and County of San Francisco HSA employee, FUENTES 
handled, reviewed and approved BADILLO’s application for welfare benefits cases involving: 
 

Jose BADILLO – father of FUENTES’ two children 
Sabino Badillo – father of Jose BADILLO 
Jovita Villatoro - mother of Jose BADILLO 

 
As BADILLO’s eligibility worker, FUENTES entered the following comments into BADILLO’s 
case file (summarized and paraphrased): 

 
• FUENTES conducted the interview with BADILLO on 12/7/2018. 
• BADILLO is self-employed working as a tow truck driver making $1,000 per month. 
• BADILLO lost his tow company in Feb 2018 and works for different tow companies on-call. 
• BADILLO pays for his mother’s and father’s expenses.  He rents an in-law for $650/month 

and has no resources.   
• Eligibility results are confirmed. Benefits authorized. 

 
This is a violation of SF-HSA policy:  “Whenever there is a personal or non-job related business or 
other relationship with a client, employees are prohibited from working on the client’s case….” 

I obtained a copy of the case notes on the BADILLO case.   

BADILLO made the initial application for benefits on 12/7/2018, stating that he was self-employed 
and had no assets. FUENTES entered the following comments into BADILLO’s case file 
(summarized and paraphrased): 
 
• FUENTES conducted the interview with BADILLO on 12/7/2018. 
• BADILLO is self-employed working as a tow truck driver making $1,000 per month. 
• BADILLO lost his tow company in Feb 2018 and works for different tow companies on-call. 
• BADILLO pays for his mother’s and father’s expenses.  He rents an in-law for $650/month and 

has no resources.   
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B. Wells Fargo Bank (Search Warrant) – Accounts belonging to FUENTES, BADILLO, Auto 

Towing, Jose’s Towing, and Underwood Properties. 
 
Wells Fargo provided four sets of scans (business checks) for both Jose’s Towing and Auto 
Towing:  These appear to be checks issued for business operations.   
 

587 (ea.) Checks from Jose’s Towing LLC (12/18/17 to 8/24/18) 
413 (ea.) Checks from Jose’s Towing LLC (9/11/18 to 4/29/19) 

 523 (ea.) Checks from Jose’s and Auto Towing (4/29/19 to 1/24/20) 
 122 (ea.) Checks from Auto Towing (1/28/20 to 3/17/20) 

 
• Same Account for Auto Towing and Jose’s Tow 

I noticed that the checking account number for both Jose’s towing and Auto Towing 
utilize the same Wells Fargo Account Number.  This indicates that the two businesses 
operate under two different names at the same address.  Both checks appear to bear the 
same signature.   
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• Withdrawals by BADILLO from Wells Fargo 

BADILLO made numerous debits payable to himself.   

2018 34 withdrawals or checks totaling  $261,946.62 
2019  6 withdrawals or checks totaling  $157,538.22 
2020  7 withdrawals or checks totaling  $569,569.22 
2021  2 withdrawals or checks totaling  $100,010.00 
 

C. Chase Bank (Search Warrant) – Accounts belonging to FUENTES, BADILLO, Auto Towing, 
Jose’s Towing, Underwood Properties. 

 
The Auto Towing LLC business account shows numerous check deposits to Auto Towing and 
Jose’s Tow.  FUENTES established the account and added BADILLO as a signatory. Deposits 
for 2020 and 2021 shows significant gross income:  
 

  2022 Auto Towing Deposits  
 Jan  $          264,778.87  
 Feb  $          269,209.79  
 Mar  $          270,142.95  
 Apr  $          429,363.29  
 May  $          244,308.41  
 Jun  $          203,227.33  
 Jul  $          174,496.40  
 Aug  $          387,352.78  
 Sep  $          235,219.01  
 Oct  $          395,613.71  
 TOTAL  $       2,873,712.54  
   
  2021 Auto Towing Deposits  
 Jan  $            53,511.71  
 Feb  $          126,395.99  
 Mar  $          145,677.24  
 Apr  $          184,275.43  
 May  $          227,256.33  
 Jun  $          199,465.25  
 Jul  $          179,324.19  
 Aug  $          255,120.43  
 Sep  $          237,033.48  
 Oct  $          275,776.00  
 Nov  $          206,657.15  
 Dec  $          145,336.67  
 TOTAL  $       2,235,829.87  
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D. Residence at 209 Minerva St. (Search Warrant) – Residence of FUENTES, her mother Sara 
GARCIA, step-father  Williams Morales GARCIA – seeking evidence and indicia of business 
operations, financial records, electronic data and communications, EBT cards. 

 
The search resulted in the following evidence found at the residence and vehicles:  

 
• Evidence of Income – Tax documents 

 
Income to FUENTES and BADILLO

1 2020 1099-MISC Auto Towing Loop Transportation 5,050.00$      
2 2020 1099-NEC Auto Towing Master Car Care, Inc 1,300.00$      
3 2020 1099-G Abigail Fuentes EDD 23,324.00$    
4 2020 1099-NEC Abigail Fuentes Hertz Corp. 488,452.61$  
5 2020 1099-NEC Auto Towing/Jose Badillo Copart Inc 69,164.00$    
6 2020 1099-NEC Abigail Fuentes DBA Auto TowMVT Reportable Income Grou 57,922.50$    
7 2020 1099-NEC Abigail Fuentes  Auto Towing Geico General Insurance 5,587.00$      
8 2020 1099-NEC Abigail Fuentes Transdev Services, Inc. 1,796.00$      
9 2020 1099-NEC Abigail Fuentes Nation Motor Club LLC 8,516.84$      
10 2020 1099-NEC Auto Towing Gerber National Claim Servoc 5,475.00$      

TOTAL 666,587.95$  

11 2020 1099-INT Jose's Towing IRS 1,352.84$      
12 2020 1099-NEC Jose Badillo Allstate Motor Club 27,163.52$    

TOTAL 28,516.36$    

13 2019 1099-MISC Auto Towing F.Lofrano & Son, Inc 900.00$         
14 2022 W-2 Abigail Fuentes Episcopal Services SF 6,837.73$       

 
• EBT card with the name Abigail FUENTES found in 2023 Lexus registered to FUENTES 

 
• Lien sales documents – Specialty Tow in Cadillac registered to FUENTES and 

GARCIA 
 

• Auto Tow payroll documents, Specialty Tow payroll envelope – found in the 
Cadillac registered to FUENTES and GARCIA 
 

• Title Company documents property purchase - Oakland Property showing that 
BADILLO and FUENTES purchased 963-965 87th Ave., Oakland for $940,000.  Found in 
the residence at 209 Minerva St. 
 

• Court documents- Petition by FUENTES to change her last name to BADILLO. 
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E. Apple Incorporated (Search Warrant) – Seeking Apple iCloud data to include stored 

messages, emails, photos, videos, contacts, calendars, and text messages tending to show 
business operations by the subscriber and others who have assisted in those businesses. 
Information tending to identify persons who facilitated, aided, assisted, advised, encouraged the 
receipt of welfare benefits by fraud, or those who fraudulently received those benefits.  
 
The information from Apple Inc. resulted in the following evidence: 
 

• Communications between FUENTES and GARCIA (50,236 text messages Oct 20 to 
May 23) showing the following: 
 

o Numerous messages discuss preparing, purchasing and sharing of food. 
 
5Nov 21 SG  You want food from balompié 
  SG With cheese beans and pork 
  AF Yes 
 
28Jul 21 SG You want food 

AF Yeah 
AF Some manelitas 
AF And a phillly 
SG Swedish pancakes 

 
23Jan22 AF Invite your brother to come get food because I already 

know there’s 
gonna be a bunch of food 

   SG Yea 
 

17Apr22 AF Do you want to get food 
  SG We can 
 
14Nov22 AF Do u want food 
 
13Feb23 SG You want food 
  AF Of course 
  SG What do you want 
  AF Fried rice and shrimp and scallops 

 
o Messages of GARCIA provided advice to FUENTES on obtaining additional 

welfare benefits (CalWorks) giving specific guidance.  GARCIA also 
(inappropriately) accessed FUENTES’ case file. 

 
SG  So you got the regular grant of $696 and a golden state calworks grant of $600  
SG  That’s $1300  
AF   No I didn’t  
AF   I got 600$  
SG   heck your ebt  
AF   I did  
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SG   It shows here a golden state calworks grant of $600  
AF    Yeah and it doesn’t show that I got 696  
SG    You got it 3/27  
AF    Yeah I usually get 696$  
AF     I only got 600$  
 
SG    Yiu better call them  
SG    You should be getting $696  
SG    Oh the 600 was for April  
SG    You got it 3/27  
SG    Weird  
AF     When did that person write that case comment  
SG    4/7  
AF     That’s why  
SG     4/7 at 4:28 pm  
AF     Cause they didn’t complete my task till the 7th and I’m supposed to get my                              
.         cash on the 3rd  
AF     So probably I have to call them  
SG     Yes  
SG     Call 415 557 5100  
SG     Case # 1489789  

 
 

o Use of Welfare Benefits by GARCIA  
o GARCIA FUENTES for her EBT card to purchase water and octopus legs at 

Costco.  The transaction record that I received from Costco shows that GARCIA 
purchased several items, to include water and octopus legs. 

 (GARCIA)   You have ebt money  
 (GARCIA)   Left  
 (GARCIA)   Hello  
 (FUENTES) Yeah  
 (GARCIA)   Ok  
 (GARCIA)   Can I use it tomorrow  
 (FUENTES) Ok  
 (GARCIA)   Cool  
 (GARCIA)   You sure  
 (FUENTES) Yeah why what u gonna do tomorrow  
 (GARCIA)   Go to Costco  
 (FUENTES) Ohh ok  
 (GARCIA)   Just to buy some 🐙🐙  
 (GARCIA)   Water  
 (GARCIA)   Octopus legs  
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• Communications between FUENTES and BADILLO (29,739 text messages Dec 20 to 
May 23).  Messages include numerous text messages related to the operation of Auto 
Towing, Jose’s towing, Auto Towing, business transactions, and family matters. 

 
DISCISSION  
 
FUENTES while a Government Employee, Fraudulent Approved Welfare Benefits for BADILLO 
knowing that BADILLO was generating substantial income when he applied  
 
Ineligibility for Welfare Benefits  
 
BADILLO and FUENTES operate three tow companies – Auto Towing, Jose’s Towing, and Specialty 
Tow.  FUENTES initially applied to operate Auto Towing in 2017 when she filed a Fictitious Name 
Statement to DBA Auto Towing. 
 
Their income (well over $200,000 annually) disqualifies them from receiving welfare benefits.  A review 
of their income by CalFresh, Medi-Cal and CalWorks eligibility supervisors determined that they were 
not qualified for benefits l Together, BADILLO and FUENTES inappropriately received the following 
benefits for themselves and their dependents: 
 

Medi-Cal  BADILLO    $83,651.24 
Medi-Cal  FUENTES   $51,067.34 
CalFresh  FUENTES  $13,045.00   

    CalWorks FUENTES  $13,967.00 
       
             TOTAL:  $161,730.58 
 
Assistance in the Fraudulent Approval of Welfare Benefits by Public Employee 
 
GARCIA is the mother of FUENTES and a Public Employee HSA employee. 
 
Recipients are regularly required to report their income and household status.  
 
While members of the same family are allowed to reside at the same residence, if they share resources 
(regularly buy and prepare food) their combined household income is considered when determining 
eligibility for welfare benefits.   Text messages and use of FUENTS’ EBT card clearly show that 
GARCIA knew FUENTES was receiving welfare, purchased and prepared food together. 
 
Since 2018, GARCIA and FUENTES reported and signed five documents (Shelter Cost Statement) that 
they are aunt and niece.  SF County birth records FUENTES submitted to HSA on 3/1/2018, show that 
they are actually mother and daughter. 
 
Phone Interview – GARCIA 

On 2/23/23, I called GARCIA for a telephonic interview (recorded with consent) who acknowledged 
that they are aunt and niece living at 209 Minerva St.   

 
On 4/26/23, during the service of a search warrant at 209 Minerva St, both GARCIA and FUENTES  
admitted that they are mother and daughter. 
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RECOMMENDATION 

FUENTES’s actions, as a public employee, of facilitating the application process and approving 
benefits for BADILLO and his two dependent parents, resulted in fraudulent appropriation of benefits. 
As an eligibility worker, FUENTES is required to know the rules of eligibility. FUENTES also submitted 
false information under penalty of perjury each year from 2018 – 2023, to receive welfare benefit.   The 
evidence shows that FUENTES is a principle in the following offenses: 

• Misappropriation of Public Funds § 424(a) Penal Code [felony]
• Embezzlement of Public Funds by Public Employee - §10980(f) Penal Code [felony]
• False Declaration to Obtain Aid - §14014(a) Welfare and Institutions Code [felony]
• Grand Theft - §487(a) Penal Code [felony]
• Perjury – §118 Penal Code [felony]

BADILLO deliberately submitted false information, under penalty of perjury, each year from 2018 to 
2023, failing to report his income and assets.  He also assisted FUENTES in obtaining welfare benefits 
by submitting documents. 

• Welfare Fraud – §14107(a) Welfare and Institutions Code [felony]
• Grand Theft – §487(a) Penal Code [felony – Over $950)]
• Perjury – §118 Penal Code [felony]

GARCIA deliberately made several false statements to conceal her familial relationship with FUENTES, 
assisting and advising FUENTES in committing welfare fraud. 

• Misappropriation of Public Funds § 424(a) Penal Code [felony]
• Welfare Fraud - §14107 Welfare and Institutions Code
• Grand Theft - §487 Penal Code

Franklin Lowe 
Investigator 
Special Investigations Unit 
San Francisco Human Services Agency 
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Secretary of State 
Statement of Information 
(Limited Liability Company) 

LLC-12 

IMPORTANT — This form can be filed online at 
bizfile.sos.ca.gov. 
Read instructions before completing this form. 
Filing Fee  - $20.00  
Copy Fees - First page $1.00; each attachment page $0.50; 

Certification Fee - $5.00 plus copy fees This Space For Office Use Only 

1. Limited Liability Company Name (Enter the exact name of the LLC.  If you registered in California using an
alternate name, see instructions.)

2. 12-Digit Secretary of State Entity Number 3. State, Foreign Country or Place of Organization (only
if formed outside of California)

4. Business Addresses

a. Street Address of Principal Office - Do not list a P.O. Box City (no abbreviations) State Zip Code

b. Mailing Address of LLC, if different than item 4a City (no abbreviations) State Zip Code 

c. Street Address of California Office, if Item 4a is not in California
Do not list a P.O. Box

City (no abbreviations) State 
CA 

Zip Code 

5. Manager(s) or Member(s) If no managers have been appointed or elected, provide the name and address of 
each member. At least one name and address must be listed. If the 
manager/member is an individual, complete Items 5a and 5c (leave Item 5b blank). 
If the manager/member is an additional managers/members, enter the names(s) 
and address(es) on Form LLC-12A. 

a. First Name, if an individual - Do not complete Item 5b Middle Name Last Name Suffix 

b. Entity Name - Do not complete Item 5a

c. Address City (no abbreviations) State Zip Code 

LLC-12 (REV 12/2021) 2021 California Secretary of State 
bizfile.sos.ca.gov 

1229 UNDERWOOD AVENUE SAN FRANCISO CA 94124

1229 UNDERWOOD AVENUE SAN FRANCISO CA 94124

1229 UNDERWOOD AVENUE SAN FRANCISO



 

6. Service of Process (Must provide either Individual OR Corporation.)

INDIVIDUAL – Complete Items 6a and 6b only.  Must include agent’s full name and California street address.

a. California Agent's First Name (if agent is not a corporation) Middle Name Last Name Suffix 

b. Street Address (if agent is not a corporation) - Do not enter a
P.O. Box

City (no abbreviations) State 

CA 

Zip Code

CORPORATION – Complete Item 6c only.  Only include the name of the registered agent Corporation.

c. California Registered Corporate Agent’s Name (if agent is a corporation) – Do not complete Item 6a or 6b

7. Type of Business
Describe the type of business or services of the Limited Liability Company 

8. Chief Executive Officer, if elected or appointed

a. First Name Middle Name Last Name Suffix 

b. Address City (no abbreviations) State Zip Code 

9. Labor Judgment

Does a Manager or Member have an outstanding final judgment issued by the Division 
of Labor Standards Enforcement or a court of law, for which no appeal therefrom is 
pending, for the violation of any wage order or provision of the Labor Code?  

Yes  No 

10. By signing, I affirm under penalty of perjury that the information herein is true and correct and that I am
authorized by California law to sign.

_____________________  ____________________________________________________________ ________________________   __________________________________

Date Type or Print Name Title Signature

LLC-12 (REV 12/2021) 2021 California Secretary of State 
bizfile.sos.ca.gov 

✔
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Secretary of State
Certificate of Status

I, SHIRLEY N. WEBER, PH.D., California Secretary of State, hereby certify:

The above referenced entity's powers, rights and privileges are suspended in California.

This certificate relates to the status of the entity on the Secretary of State’s records as of the date of this
certificate and does not reflect documents that are pending review or other events that may affect status.

No information is available from this office regarding the financial condition, status of licenses, if any,
business activities or practices of the entity.

Suspended - FTB

Entity Name:
Entity No.:
Registration Date:
Entity Type:

201614810152
05/23/2016
Limited Liability Company - CA

Status:
Formed In: CALIFORNIA

JOSE'S TOWING LLC

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I execute this certificate and affix
the Great Seal of the State of California this day of January
18, 2024.

SHIRLEY N. WEBER, PH.D.
Secretary of State

Certificate No.:

To verify the issuance of this Certificate, use the Certificate No. above with the Secretary of State
Certification Verification Search available at bizfileOnline.sos.ca.gov.

174638932

https://bizfileOnline.sos.ca.gov
https://bizfileOnline.sos.ca.gov
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 PROOF OF SERVICE – IN THE MATTER OF RUDOLPH DWAYNE JONES, ET AL. 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

PROOF OF SERVICE 

I, ERIC WALL, declare as follows: 

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of eighteen years and not a party to the above-
entitled action.  I am employed at the City Attorney’s Office of San Francisco, Fox Plaza Building, 
1390 Market Street, Seventh Floor, San Francisco, CA 94102. 

On February 2, 2024, I served the following document(s) pursuant to San Francisco 
Administrative Code section 28.5: 

ORDER OF SUSPENSION BY THE CITY ATTORNEY UNDER SAN FRANCISCO 
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE CHAPTER 28 

on the following persons at the locations specified: 

Abigail Trinidad Badillo 
1733 Lane Street 
San Francisco, CA 94124 
 
Email: abigail94112@icloud.com; 
abigail_fuentes17@yahoo.com 
 
Via U.S. Postal Service Certified Mail, 
Return Receipt Requested and Electronic Mail  
 

Juan J. Fuentes
1229 Underwood Avenue 
San Francisco, CA 94124 
 
Via U.S. Postal Service Certified Mail, 
Return Receipt Requested  
 

Auto Towing, LLC 
c/o Juan J. Fuentes 
Agent for Service of Process 
1229 Underwood Avenue 
San Francisco, CA 94124 
 
Email: autotowing1234@gmail.com 
 
Via U.S. Postal Service Certified Mail, 
Return Receipt Requested and Electronic Mail 
 

Jose Vicente Badillo
578 Naples Street 
San Francisco, CA 94112 
 
Via U.S. Postal Service Certified Mail, 
Return Receipt Requested  
 

Jose’s Towing LLC 
c/o Jose Vicente Badillo  
Agent for Service of Process 
1229 Underwood Avenue 
San Francisco, CA 94124 
 
Via U.S. Postal Service Certified Mail, 
Return Receipt Requested  
 

Specialty Towing and Recovery, Inc.
c/o Mario A. Villatoro 
Agent for Service of Process 
2851 Spring Street 
Redwood City, CA 94063 
 
Via U.S. Postal Service Certified Mail, 
Return Receipt Requested  

Yvonne Meré 
Office of the City Attorney David Chiu 
1390 Market Street, 7th Floor 
San Francisco, CA  94102 
 
Email: yvonne.mere@sfcityatty.org 
 
Via Electronic Mail 
 

Ben Rosenfield, Controller 
City and County of San Francisco 
City Hall, Room 316 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA  94102 
 
Email: ben.rosenfield@sfgov.org 
 
Via Electronic Mail 
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25 
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27 
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Carmen Chu 
Office of the City Administrator 
City Hall, Room 362 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA  94102 

Email: carmen.chu@sfgov.org 

Via Electronic Mail 

in the manner indicated below: 

BY CERTIFIED MAIL:  Following ordinary business practices, I sealed true and correct copies of the 
above documents in addressed envelope(s) and placed them at my workplace for collection and mailing with the 
United States Postal Service.  I am readily familiar with the practices of the San Francisco City Attorney's Office 
for collecting and processing mail.  I caused each such envelope, with certified mail postage thereon fully prepaid, 
to be sealed and placed in a recognized place of deposit of the U.S. Mail in San Francisco, California, for 
collection and mailing to the addresses(s) on the date indicated, with return receipt requested.  

BY ELECTRONIC MAIL:  Based on a court order or an agreement of the parties to accept electronic 
service, I caused the documents to be sent to the person(s) at the electronic service address(es) listed above.  Such 
document(s) were transmitted via electronic mail from the electronic address:  eric.wall@sfcityatty.org  in 
portable document format ("PDF") Adobe Acrobat. 

I declare under penalty of perjury pursuant to the laws of the State of California that the 
foregoing is true and correct. 

Executed on February 2, 2024, at San Francisco, California. 

ERIC WALL 
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